
RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL

CORPORATE SERVICES POLICY AND 
REVIEW PANEL

at the Council Offices, Farnborough on
Thursday, 22nd March, 2018 at 7.00 pm

To:

Cllr Jacqui Vosper (Chairman)
Cllr M.S. Choudhary (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr J.B. Canty
Cllr D.M.T. Bell

Cllr R.L.G. Dibbs
Cllr D.S. Gladstone

Cllr B. Jones
Cllr P.F. Rust

Cllr J.E. Woolley

Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to the Panel Administrator: 
Marion Young, Democratic and Customer Services, Email: 

marion.young@rushmoor.gov.uk Tel: 01252 398827.

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A
1. MINUTES – (Pages 1 - 4)

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 9th November, 2017 (copy attached).

2. GENERAL DATA PROTECTION REGULATIONS – (Pages 5 - 14)

To receive a presentation (copy enclosed) from Diane Milton, Legal Services 
Manager, and Lorraine Murray, Corporate Projects, which will provide an update on 
the General Data Protection Regulations and the steps the Council is taking to 
address the changes.

3. DRAFT PROCUREMENT STRATEGY 2018-2020 – (Pages 15 - 26)

To consider a report (copy enclosed) on the draft Procurement Strategy 2018-2020, 
to be presented by Katherine Booker, Principal Procurement Officer.

4. WORK PROGRAMME – (Pages 27 - 36)

To note the Panel’s work programme for the 2017/18 Municipal Year (copy 
attached).

MEETING REPRESENTATION

Members of the public may ask to speak at the meeting on any of the items on the 
agenda by writing to the Panel Administrator at the Council Offices, Farnborough by 
5.00 pm two working days prior to the meeting.

Applications for items to be considered for the next meeting must be received in 
writing to the Panel Administrator fifteen working days prior to the meeting.

-----------



 
 

CORPORATE SERVICES POLICY AND 
REVIEW PANEL 

 
Meeting held on Thursday, 9th November, 2017 at the Council Offices, Farnborough 
at 7.00 pm. 
 
Voting Members 

Cllr Jacqui Vosper (Chairman) 
 

Cllr J.B. Canty 
Cllr D.M.T. Bell 

Cllr D.S. Gladstone 
Cllr B. Jones 
Cllr P.F. Rust 

 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr M.S. Choudhary, Cllr 
R.L.G. Dibbs and Cllr J.E. Woolley. 
 

11. MINUTES 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 21st September, 2017 were approved and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 

12. IMPACT OF UNIVERSAL CREDIT FOR RUSHMOOR 
 
The Panel welcomed Dawn Menzies-Kelly, Revenues and Benefits Manager, who 
gave a presentation on the ‘Impact of Universal Credit for Rushmoor’.  The 
presentation covered the following: 
 

 Background 

 What is Universal Credit? 

 Current timetable 

 Impact on residents 

 Impact on Rushmoor staff 

 Planning 

 Issues 
 
The Panel noted that, currently, the only Rushmoor residents who were required to 
claim Universal Credit were single, unemployed job seekers, totalling 250.  However, 
it was acknowledged that this number would increase markedly over the following 
years, with the housing benefit caseload reducing in comparison.   
 
The Panel was reminded that Rushmoor’s Housing Benefit team was assessed as 
the best in the country and that the impact of Universal Credit on them was under 
constant review.   
 
The Panel observed that those residents without access to the internet would be 
disadvantaged by Universal Credit as registration and claims were all done online.  It 

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM No. 1



 
 

was explained that the Council and the Citizens Advice Bureau would continue to 
work together to assist residents in this regard. 
 
The Panel thanked Dawn Menzies-Kelly for her detailed presentation and NOTED 
the update. 
 

13. DIGITAL STRATEGY 
 
The Panel welcomed Ian Harrison, Corporate Director, Nick Harding, Head of ICT 
and Facilities Services, and Phil Roberts, IT Project Manager, who gave a 
presentation on ‘Customer & Digital Strategy 2017-2020 Update’, which had been 
endorsed by the Council in May 2017.  The presentation covered the following: 
 

 Context, ambitions and vision 

 Customer insight 

 2017 highlights and new waste contract demonstration 

 Members’ IT, Digital Inclusion Taskforce and Cloud strategy 

 Priorities for 2018/19 

 Challenges 

 Summary and questions 
 
The Panel thanked Ian Harrison, Nick Harding and Phil Roberts for their detailed 
presentation and NOTED the update. 
 

14. BUILDING SECURITY / EVACUATION PLANS 
 
The Panel welcomed Roger Sanders, Corporate Health & Safety Adviser, and 
Alastair Murdoch, Facilities Team Leader, who gave a presentation on the ‘Council 
Offices Emergency Evacuation Plans’.  The presentation covered the following: 
 

 Threat to Rushmoor 

 Previous Plans 

 What has changed? 

 Current threats 

 Fire risk assessment 

 Role of Councillors 

 Other arrangements 
 
The Panel thanked Roger Sanders and Alastair Murdoch for their detailed 
presentation and NOTED the update. 
 

15. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
The Panel confirmed  that the meeting scheduled for 18th January, 2018 would not 
be required as a Panel meeting and was to be used for a budget seminar for all 
Councillors. 
 
The Panel was advised that the work programme would be reviewed in March 2018, 
following the publication of the Council Plan 2018/19.   

Page 2



 
 

 
The Panel NOTED the updated work programme for 2017/18. 
 
The meeting closed at 9.40 pm. 
 
 
  

CLLR JACQUI VOSPER (CHAIRMAN) 
 
 
 
 
 

------------ 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Corporate Services 
General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR) 

22nd March 2018 

P
age 5

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 N

o. 2



Agenda 

 Brief background and current areas of risk 
 
 Current situation 
 
 Members’ role 
 
 Training 
 
 Next steps 
 
 Looking further ahead 
 

P
age 6



Brief  Background 

 The key purpose of the GDPR project is to assess the new legislation 
and its impact on Rushmoor Borough Council, determine what gaps 
there are in current and future required systems and seek to 
implement those systems, based on their level of risk. 

 
 We have established a project team to manage this important and 

high-risk project, in additional to a council-wide GDPR working group 
 
 We have carried out a council-wide audit of our information systems 

to check whether our policies and all our systems and processes 
comply with the GDPR. 

 
 We are identifying and categorising risks and are putting in place an 

action plan to rectify the highest risk areas. 
 

P
age 7



Areas of Risk 
 Current approach to accessing internal systems  and 

associated governance 
 
 Paper records and storage 
 
 Special category data – now identified what it is and where it 

is held 
 
 Use of unsecured channels e.g. Gmail 
 
 Risk Mitigation Plan has now been developed and is evolving 

– have started to implement some areas  

P
age 8



Current  Situation 

P
age 9



Members’  Role  in  GDPR 

 Questionnaire will be distributed to members  to 
find out what personal data members process, 
how it is stored, with whom it is shared … 

 
 Members will have 2 roles: 

 -  As a member of the council or a committee 
 -  A representative of residents when dealing 

with issues or complaints 

P
age 10



Training 

 All members of staff will be trained on GDPR - 
managers and those who handle and process data 
will have an extra level of training 

 
 There will also be tailored training provided for all 

members, over a couple of sessions – afternoon 
and evening potentially 

 
 This will take place in the next municipal year 

P
age 11



•Management & 
key staff 

•All staff 

•Members 

Training 

•Current 
methods 

•Identify 
changes 
required 

Consent 
•Data 

processors 

•Suppliers 
Contracts 

Review how 
we obtain 
personal 

data from 
children 

Children 

Next steps 

Next  Steps P
age 12



 How to comply and show compliance with the 
enhanced right of individuals 

 
 Privacy by design 
 
 Appointment of Data Protection Officer 

 

Looking further ahead 

P
age 13



Questions/Comments P
age 14



 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Procurement Strategy 

2018-2020 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 
  

 

Page 15

AGENDA ITEM No. 3



 

 
 
 

 

 

 

Rushmoor Borough Council Procurement Strategy 2018-2020 

1 Introduction 
1.1 This Procurement Strategy 2018 – 2020 applies to the procurement of goods, services 

and works undertaken by Rushmoor Borough Council (the Council) and seeks to ensure 
that best practice procurement is applied consistently throughout the Council.  

 

1.2 Procurement is the process of obtaining providers for supplies, services or works; 

beginning with the initial identification of a business need and continuing through until 

the need has been satisfied. More than purchasing, procurement focuses on required 

outcomes and the identification of effective and innovative ways to meet these. A well-

planned and strategic approach is imperative in order to get the best value and ensure 

that goods and services satisfy the needs of end users. 

2 Background 
2.1 The Council spends approximately £9.4 million per year with a variety of providers for 

goods and services.  This ranges from transactional spends below formal procurement 

thresholds for one off purchases and everyday items, through to high value long term 

contracts for works, goods and services. 

3 Aims 

3.1 The aim of this strategy is to set out a clear framework for undertaking procurement 
exercises throughout the Council, one which ensures best value through external spend, 
and reflects and promotes the wider aims of the Council’s Corporate Plan.  

 

 To establish a clear strategic direction;  

 To deliver best value by reducing budget expenditure and providing more for less as part 
of continuous review and improvement;  

 To reap the benefits of joint working and collaboration  

 To ensure that the impact of socio-economic and environmental sustainability is 
considered in the Council’s procurement and contract management approach;  

 Increase the proportion of the Council’s spend against contracted suppliers 

 To ensure tha
[...]
 Procurement 
 

  

Develop a more  commercially 
focused procurement culture 

  

Income generation 
 
 
 

Look for and where possible embrace 
opportunities for income generation 
within Rushmoor contracts 

 

Optimise use of e Procurement Tendering electronically, procurement 
cards and use of e-auctions ( particularly 
with ICT spend)  

 

Page 25



 

 
 
 

Procurement Cards- Precision Pay Explore implementation of precision pay 
across the Council as an alternative 
more manageable way of using 
procurement cards and e- procurement 

 

Encourage and allow preliminary 
market consultation between 
buyers and suppliers, which should 
facilitate better specifications, 
better outcomes and shorter 
procurement times.  

Training, development of 
documentation, market engagement, 
publication of Prior Information Notices. 

 

Review Contract  
Standing Orders and check that 
they are still fit for purpose and in 
line with any new legislation 

  

Staff  training   

Procurement Projects 
 

  

Leisure and Lido contracts   

Ski Centre Current  

ICT Professionals framework Current  

CCTV Maintenance Current  

Brickfields Silt Removal Current  

Tree Maintenance   

Fleet Town Council Grounds 
Maintenance ( FTC) 

Almost complete  

Multi-Functional Devices   

Organisation Training   

Shutter and Door maintenance   

Legionella Testing Current  

Fire alarms   

Building alarms   

King George V Cafe Current  

Asbestos monitoring   

Asbestos removal   

   

   

 

 

 

 

Page 26



CORPORATE SERVICES POLICY AND REVIEW PANEL 
 

WORK PROGRAMME 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Set out below are the key issues which form the basis of the Panel’s work programme within the Corporate Services 
portfolio.  The topics covered reflect the following: 
 
 

 items raised by Members and agreed by the Panel for consideration 
 

 review of performance and delivery of specific services 
 

 monitoring and scrutinising the activities of others 
 

 scrutiny of the process of th
[...]
 the workforce 

 
The annual HR report was 
presented to the Panel on 29th 
June, 2017.  

 
Rachel Gray 
Interim Human Resources 
Manager 

P
age 30

mailto:ann.greaves@rushmoor.gov.uk
mailto:nick.harding@rushmoor.gov.uk
mailto:nick.harding@rushmoor.gov.uk


 
REPORTING 
CYCLE/ 
DATE 
RAISED 

 
ISSUE 
 

 
CURRENT POSITION 

 
PROCESS AND TIMETABLE 

 
CONTACT 
(SERVICE MANAGER) 

HR Resources 
Update 
 

profile and the Human Resources’ work 
programme. 
 

 Tel:  (01252) 398463 
mailto:rachel.gray@rushmoor.gov.uk 
 

  
Organisational 
Development 
Strategy 
 

 
The last Organisational Development 
Strategy Update was provided to the 
Panel in November, 2014.  

 
An Organisational Development 
update was provided to the 
Panel on 10th November, 
2016. 
 

 
Rachel Gray 
Interim Human Resources 
Manager 
Tel:  (01252) 398463 
mailto:rachel.gray@rushmoor.gov.uk 
 
 

 
4.12.03 
 

 
Information and 
Communications 
Technology (ICT) 
& Digital Strategy 

 
Digital Strategy: On 5th July, 2016, the 
Panel received a presentation on 
Rushmoor’s Digital Strategy which 
included: 

 a brief overview of the 
technological changes taking 
place 

 an update on the ongoing 
development of the digital 
strategy 

 an explanation of the five key 
themes; a connected smarter 
Rushmoor, working smarter, 
digital by design, digital skills and 
a digital community 

 an introduction into how to seize 
digital opportunities and address 
the impact of 24/7 digital and 
social media 

 
Key priorities for 2017/18 include a new 

 
The Panel received an update 
on the Digital Strategy on 9th 
November, 2017. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Nick Harding 
Head of IT and Facilities 
Services 
Tel. (01252) 398650 
Email. 
nick.harding@rushmoor.gov.uk 
 

Ian Harrison  
Corporate Director 
Tel. (01252) 398300 
Email.  
ian.harrison@rushmoor.gov.uk 

 

P
age 31

mailto:rachel.gray@rushmoor.gov.uk
mailto:rachel.gray@rushmoor.gov.uk
mailto:nick.harding@rushmoor.gov.uk
mailto:ian.harriso
[...]
ACT 
(SERVICE MANAGER) 

 
Annually 

 
Customer 
Services Review 
Working Group  
 
(ongoing) 
 

 
The Chairman (Cllr Jacqui Vosper), Vice-
Chairman (Cllr M.S. Choudhary) and Cllrs 
D.M.T. Bell, R.L.G. Dibbs, B. Jones, and 
P.F. Rust were appointed to serve on the 
Customer Services Review Working 
Group for the 2017/18 Municipal Year.    
 

 
The Panel appointed to the 
Group at the meeting on 29th 
June, 2017.  It was agreed that 
the Terms of Reference would 
be reviewed at a future meeting 
of the Group. 
 
The Group last met on 8th 
March, 2018 and future 
meetings will be arranged in due 
course. 
 

 
Ian Harrison  
Corporate Director 
Tel. (01252) 398300 
Email.  
ian.harrison@rushmoor.gov.uk 
 

 

P
age 34

mailto:ian.harrison@rushmoor.gov.uk


  

CORPORATE SERVICES POLICY AND REVIEW PANEL 
WORK FLOW - 2017/18 

 
 

 
Future Meeting Dates 

 

 
Future Agenda items 

(still to be allocated to a meeting) 
 

 
7 June 2018 
 
13 September 2018 
 
15 November 2018 
 

 

 Financial Update (inc Financial Management 
and Treasury Management) 

 Asset and Property Management 

 Risk Management 

 Business Continuity 

 Business Rates Retention Scheme 

 Annual HR Update  

 
 
 
 
Updated: 14 March 2018 

2014 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	2 General Data Protection Regulations
	3 Draft Procurement Strategy 2018-2020
	4 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


- 9 -

CORPORATE SERVICES POLICY AND 
REVIEW PANEL

Meeting held on Thursday, 22nd March, 2018 at the Council Offices, Farnborough at 
7.00 pm.

Voting Members
Cllr Jacqui Vosper (Chairman)

Cllr M.S. Choudhary (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr J.B. Canty
Cllr D.M.T. Bell

Cllr R.L.G. Dibbs
Cllr D.S. Gladstone

Cllr B. Jones
Cllr P.F. Rust

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr J.E. Woolley.

16. MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 9th November, 2017 were approved and signed 
by the Chairman.

17. GENERAL DATA PROTECTION REGULATIONS

The Panel welcomed Diane Milton, Legal Services Manager, and Lorraine Murray, 
Corporate Projects, who talked to the presentation circulated with the agenda papers 
on the General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR).  

The Panel was reminded that a presentation had been given to the Panel in 
September 2017 at the start of the project.  The Panel was advised of the work to 
date, including the establishment of a council-wide GDPR working group which had 
carried out an audit of the Council’s information systems to ensure their future 
compliance with GDPR.  This work had identified the risks and a risk mitigation plan 
has been developed.  Lorraine Murray emphasised that a pragmatic approach had to 
be taken in terms of developing guidelines for Rushmoor as the Data Protection Bill 
itself was still going through Parliament and the Information Commissioner’s Office 
(ICO) was still drafting guidelines.  

The Panel was advised that Councillors would shortly be sent a questionnaire in 
respect of their own individual storage and transmission of data.  In addition, tailored 
training was being developed for them in respect of their two roles – as a member of 
the Council and as a representative of residents when dealing with issues or 
complaints.  Panel members were keen for this training to take place as soon as 
possible and also for clarification on whether they each had to register as data 
controllers with the ICO.



- 10 -

The Panel thanked Diane Milton and Lorraine Murray for their detailed presentation 
and NOTED the update.

18. DRAFT PROCUREMENT STRATEGY 2018-2020

The Panel welcomed Katherine Booker, Principal Procurement Officer, who 
introduced the draft Procurement Strategy 2018-2020.  The Panel noted that this 
was a shorter, more specific strategy than the previous version.  Members discussed 
the Strategy and made some comments, including:

 a proposal for a seminar for small local businesses on procurement and the 
public sector;

 the need to provide feedback to suppliers not selected during a tendering 
exercise.

The Panel noted that the Social Value aspect of the Strategy would be developed 
with input from Cllr Jonathan Canty.

The Panel thanked Katherine Booker for her detailed report on the draft Strategy, 
which was NOTED.

19. WORK PROGRAMME

The Panel NOTED the updated work programme for 2017/18.

The meeting closed at 8.45 pm.

 
CLLR JACQUI VOSPER (CHAIRMAN)

------------


